' THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND
RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
KIAWAH RESORT ASSOCIATES, L.P., ET AL AND
THE TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND

WHEREAS, the Town of Kiawah Island and Kiawah Resort Associates, L.P. and
its related entities (respectively referred to as “Town” and “Property Owner”), entered
into an Amended and Restated Development Agreement on December 5, 2013
(hereinafter the “Agreement”), effective that same date, recorded at Book 0377, Page
802, in the Office of the Register of Deed for Charleston County; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Kiawah lIsland and Kiawah Resort Associates, L.P. and
its related entities (respectively referred to as “Town” and “Property Owner”), entered
the First Amendment to the Agreement on or about June 4, 2019, recorded at Book
0804, page 670, in the Office of the Register of Deed for Charleston County; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Kiawah Island and Kiawah Resort Associates, L.P. and
its related entities (respectively referred to as “Town” and “Property Owner”), entered
the Second Amendment to the Agreement on or about August 6, 2019, recorded at
Book 0820, page 516, in the Office of the Register of Deed for Charleston County; and,

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides in Section 22 that the Agreement may be
amended by the Parties; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to change the maximum
number of Dwelling Units in a multifamily building on one portion of the Real Property,
specify the maximum total number of Dwelling Units for that same portion of the Real

Property, and prescribe supplemental development standards for that same portion of

the Real Property.



NOW, THEREFORE, in return for the mutual promises herein and other valuable

consideration, the Town and Property Owner agree to amend, and hereby amend, the

Agreement as follows:

a.

‘Parcel 13 Lot 1” as shown and designated in the graphics attached to
replacement Exhibit 13.2, attached hereto, shall constitute a portion of Parcel 13
and shall be subject to the Agreement, as amended hereby; and,

Existing Exhibit 13.2 is removed and replaced with the attached Exhibit 13.2 titled
“Parcel-Specific Development Standards” dated 09.21.2020; and,

Existing Exhibit 13.3 is hereby removed and replaced with the attached Exhibit
13.3 titled “Table of General Lot Standards” dated 09.21.2020; and,
Notwithstanding any of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and Exhibits
thereto, as amended, or of the Town’s Land Development Regulations to the
contrary:

L The Property Owner may have up to a total of 100 Dwelling Units on
Parcel 13 Lot 1, which shall be comprised of up to 100 Dwelling Units
within up to 10 multi-family residential buildings, two (2) of which may
contain up to but not more than fourteen (14) Dwelling Units per building,
two (2) of which buildings may contain up to but not more than ten (10)
Dwelling Units per building, and the remainder of which buildings may

contain up to but not more than eight (8) Dwelling Units per building.

Pursuant to Exhibit 13.2.4 attached to replacement Exhibit 13.2, portions

of Parcel 13 Lot 1 shall be subject to a reduced “Limited Height Zone A”



described therein, the remainder of Parcel 13A Lot 1 being subject to the
maximum height limitations for Parcel 13 as set forth in Exhibit 13.2.
All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement and First and Second
Amendments shall remain in full force and effect.
Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto
in the Agreement.
The Agreement, as amended by the First, Second, and this Third Amendment shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of Property Owner and its successors in title to the
Real Property.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Third Amendment to the Agreement has been

entered and enacted this_3" _day of November , 2020.

[Signature pages to follow]



TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND (Town)
IN THE PRESENCE OF: (SEAL)

Drpersse o Coxtilion "
Craig W(éy'er, Mayor
Om Attest:_ Petra Reynolds
d

t alo("/a
Clerk of Council

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

) ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) (TOWN)

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me by the TOWN OF

WAH ISLAND, by Craig Weaver, its Mayor, and Petra Reynolds, its Clerk of Council, this
day of Npvembtr 2020

“‘“mlumm,," .
~ SQPNIE BRe S,
Sl %,
(SEAL) SRR

S8 Py, C%
Notary Public for South Carolma H ‘o__.- L w %:7%
My Commission Expires: _ 94 -4 - 2022 : coeaxhsiggéon

P . 90412022 S §
"'o,,’ 5



PROPERTY OWNER

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED KIAWAH RESORT ASSOCIATES, L.P.
IN THE PRESENCE OF: (SEAL)
By: Coral Canary GP, L.L.C.
a Delaware limited liability company

(CORP.SEAL)
, Its: Gengfal
VD By:
Jqrdan hllhps
CC) Z[ : é) 2 Its: ce-President

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON )

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me by KIAWAH
RESORT ASSOCIATES, L.P., by Coral Canary GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability

company, its General Partner, by Jordan Phillips, its Vice-President, this__ 4/ *+ day of
/ ng b4~ 2020

DAL

Nf)tary Public for South Carolina
My commission expires: _4J) -/ 2030

ELISABETH F. NIMMONS
Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission Expires: 12-10-2020



“JIWI] JUNOD J1UN P3JSIA [qEMO[[E WXL Y3 UO JoeduIl UB 3ABY JOU SI0P SIY], 'S310€ 91°6 03 V(] SO0T Y} Uf JOLI3 U WOLJ 1931100 uaaq sey eaJe ajeuwnxoidde sy |, :suolwio)) IaAry yemery 9 [924ed

» v, - - - J ) ﬁ h .
0 sele 5¢0 - . A A sprwysa) v ey | o
[ [7EXA T 86" G 7 CVEVE {ZzIan 09
(03 SS0E. (@er 002 0 002 5e) 0025 0§
Qs op/s e - 0 0 Z AEL) 506V g . -PuUBS| Ieagl- Wit
05; (1) 0¥iS2 “6bE 1] 09E ! 2y ove_ 1. Yied UBBD0[: Y.
08 FANITENA 0 .00L B0L. T OT60F 1 N T[T RE N ) B 20
O _SyiSe et] 2 1z EY Z EL1z gUoeeg RaldsOl 1y
05 Ob/ST. - 0 il EE 7 0Z8. aUET SDENDT ani §I3
05 OIS e 2 X - 1€ T 95 0F SPUBJS] Jowiling 3
05 0p/S T : T - 43 ST 96°p Wogapes| e
08 ovEe - : 12 61 2E 8L EEELE) AR
05 DEIEA - 0. £9Y 758 4 0E8LE . _oAsalg 0OF;
08 ) - A l 82 S VE Bl UOJSUEIN JSIO4IGPUEA GZ.
2 ]7i04 o 08" 8L 73 £ EL el . USIE S TOW3A EC:.
oy 0575 - L% £, 66t “ CLEE 1] (TR ECICMI:CERELE ] R
oF Gy - 0 ¥e ve 3 00°€ ey UoobE] §oeeg %2
oY Ge. ~ T g Il 5T Bl 10 T UEi0e2 !
or 0sh - 08 24} 698 3 09682 | HdASk) (¥1) O ‘Z¥ (£2) Juawemeg 8l
OF SESZ $20 - : : - BEPE n_ e SPEIL 1T Gl
o€ (01) sorv 020 0 ¥4 ¥4 4! bSe (51)0 ‘e g 107 ¢l [8died
oc ((6z)(01) Somw 0z0 |(82)¥8 0 v8 4! 8z'1L | (0€)(51)O'ey zi01¢l [eoled
oc |(ee)lor) soy | ozo  |(zE) ool 0 00k 4l 00, (So'ey| | 107 €| [80led
_ A A - (1€) UeR0Q Joy|EMYIEBAGI 3]
2 0[S e - 05 0 i ST, (RECEETR BN CDICD IS SWES UEGE)[ — —del
ot 104) S9/y 0c0 p0L 0 0l ¢t A CRGRY] _HEd 1) EMUDEI]]- Yl
i3 520 08 0 X ! ¥65 oM 5 UCBEE T TONEMUIES 73
OF mu.mw} 020 2 0 v 9 950 008 "ENpISeY 1U10d USIEYY 0L
0 CELG SZ0 iy 0 0 5 SIT PN A Wed SO0 TON[eMydEsE (:
0E: CEIS T 5Z0 - - 021 o @D Rewopeq| 8
08 . Gy . G20’ - = - - £ 9. 80 SIES]: L
0 0S/% G20 €5 ¢ 9 L6 k) SUCWIWOD JoAE YEmEI[: g
-0E: :GEISI2, A) 6l 0 6l ' IA] RRAY ULION Hqgey}- g
0% CEG A 8L 2 05t oA RIEL 57
OF GEST 020 el 0 L € [i}4 o G0S OBUIA €
0E_ SEISE 020 &) : 0 Zl e A 4 ] YHGN OBUIN| Z
(6) aordg | (8) 19253038 | (1) saysurai/m to) (€) Ausueq
uadQ WbiaY WY siunmeN | (S)suun | (v} sun $s0I9 (z)sasoy {h] ] #
jeosed wnwixey wnuuxely | wnwixey Bunsixa el wnwixew “xoiddy adk} asn uoyduosaq jessed| (eosed
‘ “0C° K260 pasiey  61'S0'80 PAsIAdY
EL0Z/PILL

spJepueyg wawdojanaq dysdg-sdied (g€ NAYX]




¥'Z'€1 HGIUXT Ul pajesulisp se eale payldads e UIYIM J99) GG / SBL0IS € 0} paliw S | 107 €1 [991ed Ulyim JybiaH wnwixew €€

‘Buipjing Jad mmc.__mz,o (8) wbis uey
alow ou Jnq 0} dn uieued Aew lapuiewal ay) pue (g} ) usy 0} dn ulejuoo Aew yoym 3o () omy ‘Buipling Jad mmc_._m;o
(1) ueaunoy uey) a1ow ou Inq o} dn uleod ABW YOIYMm jo (2) omy ‘sBuipjing reguapisel >__E£\~_:E 0l Uey; aiow ou
aq J{BYS 81y | 107 £1 1221ed UIyua ‘Bupiied pue sBuipjing Ayuawe pajejes ‘sBulpiing jenuepisas Ajweninu o o3 dn jo
~ pesudwos aq jjeys pue Q0L pasIxa Jou (|eys | 107 €1 [39ied UIyym spun BuyjjamQ [equapisay mau jo 1equinu WnwIxepy ze

$'Z'€1 HAIYXJ uo peoy apiseung Fo >>Om vwvcwﬁxm m£ vcm € N P ﬂo,_ se c>>ocm wtma 58 Fo «m.mcoo __m:m mr _mo_ma L

—E,S&a :aE xnts umo, 1 o «BEB 2q 01 mm_._ﬁ.nn waooun 10 bEuEu vs Euﬁ?ﬁ
JO uoneso] 3y "y 39184 10} uoyeziuesio sus reradesuoo aewxardde ve sluassadal €77 E [ NQIGXT "YET (3R] UO %ET 01 PAMWLL 51 JdA00 Supimg O
‘TT'EL UQIXT Ul PALS{RD 5B BAIB DIJI0IAS B UMM PRI S YET [9ared UIgiM WABH unuE 67
‘Suipimq 15d sy Sueaq (8) 1yBie werp asons j0u Inq 03 dn uELOD LBw sBUIP(Mq YoIYM JO J9puUTEWdI 23 pue ‘Buypjing Jod
sy Surjiomd] (Z1) 9A12m eI a10u 300 g o} dn TTEINOD KEwn sFUIp|mQ WPy Jo (7) oml ‘Burpimq Jad stun Sutjem (07) Ausmg ool 93041100 304 OF
dn uteuod Aeus sBurpinq yoiym Jo (Z) 0 ‘suiuf Sunjead reuuspisas (08) A1B1e wnmpxew s Burdie)noo [e30) v SFUIP|(NG {eHUIPISA () XIS e 2iow
0u 39 [[Rys AR ‘VE{ [905ed YA "(02foud 25n fenuaptsas 23S © s8 J0o19y Suswambsl W P Aduos ((sys syrado s Suyjam(g v8 pue soRY LR
Ayuaure qnjD) MrAU] YI[GAL) LUIWE qnya qoroq  Jo wed se siun Sujjioag 28po diysiquop ¢ 01 dn (1) pus sBaipning fepospis g o) dn utmm sitan
Suipjemq 08 01 dn (1) Jo pasuduied g [[eys Pue g PIOOXO 10U [[8YS ‘"¢ €| NGIYXS UI PAESIPY] S8 “YC[ [Sared UNNIM SITUf] Sul[om(] JO 1IQUINU WnUITXe §T
GRS (BUEYINY STBACCY v.ltn ol |5 eveEg
01305 EODIAAIG J0ABRM-‘THOU U) JO OYM 1 04 ASD SIEMOO o] anbiIseg & E8D0 0L PUD WELIINS Syl U1 S80T 0} O WIDRED G| “SaRnod fof o) JO Sinasd oyl 7% 0 K
U3 10U Andoid Oyl PG Of 3) W) KL FEAMED G308 U, 5000 0L PR 10U $9CP GoPDANG [CEISRIEAL S0 DOTD BB (TR B4} PP 09 PUD DL AT 0 0dk) DN Kid &0 1 PARYELDG 0 FIYS KBS DD RO
B0 Y 001 RS SIS OU LRSS U} P (60U PIRUIDA 30 081 11'C. FEVED U PASADUL £0 *0D0 HUT THORIDS RIS YINAL [0 |00) Mrenks fi0°00) 5 (IUEIDTI-UC ey

VUOAO aun Buomy 002 T 04 Fased 3o AgsUdp KTWIpITY

SR

“BYY Aq FeuLaap f8 $0aiD) Linio 40 LRGSO 6] T PORIEO 3 FUE POCI B4 O DS LN O LD 1 1) Sy PORBATKA G G (U] IBA0D) €1 U (Lym, TX R E10) 2y RO 0 DIOBY Supng WnEeR 12
(210 VOERAIDL AN D FYHEY A TN ¥Hat.) RTEIANEAL ) P € B EMEDIERL 20§ PECaAsq 0Q KoL DU 0 CUDD GT TR J3TAB BN 0T

UMD @ ZZPUE ) SIS LOLAGDQ DORIOUUDS ML) ERIVRYD “Dutr] FYOc] DRINL DUT ARAL IUGQ THALS 0f pIFUNY 0 MMURA PG O TN 6L

‘peIuD Artadpuens ot

“ERAUTICMALD OK2) W) QML D AFRI e QAR XM DORIEI0D ARSEY DTS 01 pERIn Sodd) un kanoeng L1

1191 | 50 ot o yiokeT wauLioang 5L

. w DGPUE Cp Ly ‘TT TT V4T "B VII S1ng O o) 6
[ CATUTE DETAS TOT? SIS SSLNA PUB 'O SO LI Tk B AusLr seoy e 2000 OYLeq! 0T P ‘ues) yENES) LD G 88T Of oz 1 A A QaLD
OF TN | @D U Yasry [0 riyoq 1o wewBe reuna Alsdiii Wy LT XIeg D PATESE) (D 30y 3095-._3 104 smamp Kimdrag £ Raast K9 posn 0per) o 1O sauq) 02 aempl Quacny gL

gggbﬁl‘x-!ggﬁ95%3%&.!!97ﬂqsgﬁagggsgn%ggh_gu&
u.ﬂ.i]!. Suuﬁnﬁg_lstggggggeggigé P sen ponid ‘exinos j0d ‘NN
g Yeao & jmt ‘oduiny i “CuP BWDAKTRS *HIO0) WO ‘dagt OxI quupy 'dery X 408 BUPNEU ST A Agnao 1108 01 PaTjua ] OGS KIS IRUOPSOMUON B

amg el feos L

708 /RS DUD'ET AOSIXN CRITK JONTJ TR WO SAFTINAS

ORI IR AT DI-ICU 10] 00.0 130G SUDNQ IBDL, “taNrIe) el aweg (re PRGIECISE ATRWIsY SN 000 U EoUTS ) 6TUOLE WKy “ErRE
(RIS, pans OpAlas 282D FUDNRISOGTANEA SR B0y Ol “us0a Bonoets .Eﬂ_u-q&g Eiggguggggﬁoﬁﬂnlnéxggiﬁug £ 4
USTIUEI TUOHAPURA ) 50 1550y OAxe sodiin'ou Loy} Ja ,_ES-E._..EE«EESSE-E I

. .’-H!-.-Eo-ui UTIAGAY PUT DRLUIOD
“Sowr Joou pOCEOIIL] b PegiIg 80100 N DDA pROM TR{L ‘oG v icPRduy 8q) KA Q) Bupserw 1o L PuR £y Ay 1 ORY 0 1] 1048 KICY DUNDIT MO, 106) §9 $0 ENBMAL WOSH DL
Jeined 0 iy ABEOAOD, IO 10 WS A o ouowBY x3 Jp Y EE [ AT PAQOLDD t0 ooeds LOD Ry 6

Eitﬂg;ﬂ.niﬁf}z’!g Ry oficys 104 Oy PUE 2t *Lo ‘L1 YZU #8318 W PR 1) Ay o)

PUNCID O 168 310 WADY LIEETIL Y * G4 JI0L PUDGLE Wy 114y 10y) K303 A EURBEAAI AU o £0 Wi HOMY £0 *ERSSERO Awjro SURILA] IS DOLS-MABA 50y UK(EAD ENTRAILY ) PANT &) s “BOREn Oa
EKAPDCS |0 TR AG YOI MOy Fopanid 1011 BN CL b T PO, SSONENED A4 AL 0 DokNS VWA Sl O MITHY se} | IGBE UmGyInw ag M LA O ST N Pponm (s a8

~Andasg [0y QD J0Y 109 BANEE ODO'BLT PEBIEO WIWIOIRARD [KTRIISYEN-UTRS SO ANDWIZ JRT Sl LD WAAAD 0G U} KA IERGUIPLY 8 U0 PACTIADG 2 XM UM CR) T8 200R
UMOITL AT SHOUS ULINGS DAL THUEIO M IMEA TES PUE ST YEOI3 Suprpaxn ‘e Ya: Lrow eaaqe c8PADS SEN PErT IO (KEBIDIANI) 61 AQ FRPNP 1O J0ay BUPENG ol KENDO (A4) ons SwT o0y BITXEY L

“WUN PATRA AUz BUNSLTMED 01 JopE prenbns 8q £ LRVPQRTAS gﬂs-ﬁ!_sgﬂuz!g Bupspe anpt X: PUR Ot ADOBIA
LA YGZ71 ) SWNIGD SAU O3 X0 O, “ST0T Th ESGTHSC SN POUTYAEIS? PIETE] RN UD YUY DAITIA IS0 w1} JO UM B 07130 K3 Y OUD ALt 0 pewcrdas 6Q AL LIRSt ADBA [0 JDGTN U ), 9
“E00Z 'CZ APV 19 9 UnOL. 0G) AQ paniinde sz CLBAMS AJHar) GPUI-U00 AQUIN O DU JEADIDNC 170 AIDNITRIC YW 10T ARL) S{0US JOJDQUONI 8y, &

anep 1 1und eq aman baowg A sfumpucy pur 01 AUt BT o AGIT QM. P

HOwoRDa ) Aq PEEDEID eu'asu-uhﬁi:n!.iw.nanuenigkusv!!siﬁsuaguegaa::&&xb

* wyenTUod oA 4Q Faust o] ARICD TG TRAD WEAY “YEL') POGOTE QOCE 21 SAATIO0 SOUD POUTIREI PURR YLRAD] W0 UM, PITIA JO QUM CTUAYEW O SRS e3unmy o 1y’ Teaued £ 143 pagaird G0 As ywm

LTS BB 10 ST Nl DA USIGITIS AP0 JEuS st AUDGdiA O T J0 Hottnd £ 1ate] UIED TR XC70d ADAS S0} GAUNELOO 0 1DU UED SILICUS FIMINDIL: SADOT 8y | TWNEd B0 TN AIUBUN K0 100usms

10K Ot N2 ORI ® YT WD TS 0 POTD QIR ERE AP 0D CIMARCEK! 1B “ASMGI ‘iugng% D M2 10 sadly oD soyil o o uug o \ DORLORN 10U AN SN
{poueG TSI UM TIEM UG PUT IMDIA YSAL SupnpxD !-’..nzcls-ﬁi_g!:n.uanuﬁﬁaeangkg.gaﬁgo,nfnﬂ-&@i_axggi.ins €

MlD 2BAS Ams Zew pue wp amiy cfoasy

Juanxitywant) @af) DeiBd ST § W DILARIOONS i Lo Ota o [rendis €} (9GS O IELS &5 BU VR QML) )0 BUITCHLEY BIaLLBOWASQ
“mswosslie. ang 1 paugep o add) gIn ) 30) AL oprpdardds ey UEM AXOI00 (R SN gy hot] GRS B L3 RITEIETLY SN puE 10 o) s 10) MoricSes oG L LOPRLESEp O U0 UEA WOW YUIs Ity

CAmPUTIS ROWDIORADD CYNdS PS0d TTEL NRRPE Bupwanos uﬂoz

0Z'LC°60 PasIA®Y  61°50'80 AISIATH



= AraeTie e YNITOHVO HANOS AINNGD NOLSITHVYHD
e e r o __ ONYS{ BV deo 01551 a31ya01
[ el S36 1o 7T dOM GNY d7 SLVIDOEEY LEOSIM HYMVIN
A e A s MTEY K Asva YIvMiovad
P2} ANY £ZHTT'ELE FOD-00-00-L0ZHSWL L100-00-$0- LOTHSHL

J¥7d NOISIAIQENS AUVNIWIITNd V

Fufeains
[} .
a5E6464 (Ev8) v
10V BT I8 ‘URSSH L)
POcY SUPLIRS EPOT

!giggggg ) §“ Ej:“g gg ggigg’ﬁsg z‘ . ﬂ
Huaar e Rl R
HHHTRE L R 5%? fop it bttt pa i Bk
?@g%é? &!g ge§z§§f?g Z{% §za§g Hi gézgﬁ? gt ! '{ e zg 18-
i R e e LR W gl g
o A Bl
<82k .l ,f t -:{'i‘ dith o ., 11 .o‘“‘ o5 Isiieg 1 *
i g*éi"*z,z it §§§§ izﬁég}@ S E'
b R ) B , »
)
W
{
H
Hy
L
<
7 o
$ %
B £
e @
‘.;.. o
. \

> Ceytiaty
(PARCEL 13B)

T

BT

PG AT KVT B DY

R P AN TR
sl

REAREKAR AR
i n':‘i’i%‘%'%x‘r‘

T R TS R SR R W ST AR TGS T T3 6 1 Y 7 S A AT €




REVISED 09.21.2020

Exhibit 13.3: Tabhle of General Lot Standards
11.15.2013

R-1 Residential y
Single Family Oatached Dwellings
Density; 3.0 D.U./Acre

- Lot Size Maximum % Lot Dimensions Setback Y Helght &
{sq. f.) Coverage | width? Oapth Front Side Rear Floors Feot
$,000-11,999( 40 80 100 25 10 25 25 | 40

12,000 +| 33 75 100 25 20 25 2.6 40

R-2 Residential ¥
Atlached and Detached Dwellings (no greater than 8 D.U./Building)

Density; 6.0 D.U./Acre and 4.0 D.U./Acre " ' o

Lot Size Maximum % Lot Dimanslons Sethack ¥4 Height ¥

{sq. ft) Coverage Widih * Depth Front Side® | Rear® | Floors | Faet™
6,000-7,999 50 55 83 20 715 20/18 2.5 40/35
§,000-11,999 40 60 100 | 25 10/5 2515 2.5 40/35
12,000 + 33 75 100 25 20/5 25115 2.5 40/35
R-3 Residentiat ¥

Attached and Detached Dwellings (no greater than 7 D.U./Building) 15) 16)
Density: 12,0 D.UJAcre

Lot Size ¥ Maximum % Lot Dimensions Satback % Halght ¥

50, ft. Coverage | widih? DBapth Front Side Rear Floars Fest
2,000-3,999] 60 20 85 10 3 10 2.5 40
4,000-5993) 50 30 75 15 7 15 25 40
6,000-7,998] 50 55 85 20 7 20 .| 25 40
8,000-11,898] 40 80 100 25 10 25 2.5 40
12000+ 33 75 100 28 20 25 2.5 40

csa-pp !

Single Family Delached Dwellings
Denslty: 4.0 D.U./Acre 'V

Lot Siza & Maximum % Lot Dimensions Satback Y Maight ®
{3q. ft.) Coverage "' | _widih? Dopth | Front™ | 5ige*? | Rear | Floors | Foat
6,000-7 998 80 80 85 1055 510 10 2.5 35
8,000-11,933 50 80 100 10/5 50 10 2.5 35
12,000 + 40 75 100 25 510 25 2.5 35




Exhibit 13.3: Table of General Lot Standards Page 2
11.15.2013

C Commercial {Klawah fsland)
All Uses as Permitted in Exhibit 13.1

FAR.: 020025
Lot Bize Maximum % Lot Oimensions Sethack Helght
{sq, i) Covorago Width Depth Feoant Skde Roar floors Fael
20,000 70 154 120 25 20 25 2.5 5
Nolatians:

7y F.AR. Standards on individugl Parcats as Ingicaled in Exhiblt 13.2,

C Commereiat (Froshilelds Village PD)
All Ussg as Panmitied in Exhibit 13.1

Lot 8ixe Maximum % Lot Dintenslons Sethack ) Height
{sq. L) Butlding
Coveragos Width Dapth Front Stde Rear Floors Feet
4,000 40 50 - 0 0 0 3.0 7]
Nglatlpps:

1) Far residential dislfics R-1, R-2, A3 and CEQ-PO onty {not Indluglag €-Commerclal), the ARB shall prescribe and delsrmine Lot srea, Lot widh, Lot
depih, Lot covarapa, setback and ysrd! requiremsntis, ard may edjust (he criterfa set forth in Bre Tadio of Geners! Lol &mdardsauad\sdasamm
13,3 provided the ARB delarmines that extepiional clcimstancas exist wilh respect 10 a particutar Lot Basad on unusual canfigiration,
condifions of unique tree cover, of other meledal considerations. The ARB approved davistion from a particulss slandard v Exisbhll $3.3 shall not:

A. Exened 20% of the siandarsds for tal dimensgions and salbacks.
B. Exeeed 10% of the standards for maximum 3 covesage and haighl in fest, axcfuding aumber of floors,
2} Lol widih may be ceduced lo & minimum of 20 feel al street R.O.W. (o flag lols, or 15 teal for (ats on cul-da-sacs,

3} Aminimom distanco between structures, oa edjolning propertles, must be no less than 20 (eel for lols greates than 8,000 &q. fi. and 14 feal (or lafs
4,000-7,950 3q. ft. Zero tol (Inss are permiltad at the dizcretion of the AR,

4) On corner and doubds frontaga lots, frani safback stendards will spply to esch lo} (ine tha bordam a stree! tight-ofhway, the remaining 10t Bres will be
sibject i 6ldo selbacka slandards, oxoapt whan e lol adjoins cpen space of 8 minimum of 23 faal, then comer side yard may be reduced {o 3 fesl.

5) Helghl slenderds ere delamined by individual parcel guifeines as indicated on Exhibfl 13.2. A maximum heighl of 43 (eel trom Graund Floor Level
is pernilted on lats meeting spécific chlerta tn Exhibi 13.2 on Parcais 124, 120, 13, 41, 42 and 4),

8} Lot ares raquired far exch Dwellng Unit may bo raduced la 2,000 square Iset provided that open 3paca ks providad equivalen to (he amourd by
which eath Lot ls sexhuced. Such aquivalent open space shall be provided within 1,000 f241 af eath sueh ko1 80 reduced.

7} Densiy Umitof 4.0 D.U.MAcre pardains to Cassigue Parcs! 60.

8) Sefhack of 5 4. parieins to Cassigue Pascel 60,

9) Setbeck of 15 f. perisins to Cassique Paoal 80.

10) Halght of 35 fi. pertatns I Cassique Porcel B0

11) Tola! dwelllng urdt cap noi to exceed 120 for parcals with C8Q-PD designation. Any parcal nol lo axceed 4 DU /Acre.

12) Anywallupto8A. ammcmdemaybelnmedmmdm:mmmbwu,pmdedvhbnuﬂamWrssmweﬂmmwwcmue
maintsinad. Satback of S . partelng o the gaagslstvdio unila,

13) Thegatden courtyard concapt coveraga indudas houks, gerage, and pool cavity.
14) Setback of 0 ft. pertains (o the garagelatudio ynlix,

15) Number of Dwemng Units within a building may be Increased to no greatsr than 20 D.U/Building within
~Parcet13A as described with spacific condilons In Exhibits 13.2, 13.2.1, 13.2.2 and 13.3.3.

Parcel 13 Lat 2

16) Number of new Dwelling Units within a building may be increrased to no greater than 14 D.U/Building
within Parcel 13 Lot 1 as described with specific conditions in Exhibits 13.2, and 13.2.4




RECORDER'S PAGE

NOTE': This page MUST remain
with the original document

RECORDED

Date:| December 2, 2020

Filed By: Time: 10:13:21 AM
BUIST BYARS & TAYLOR, LLC Book Page DocType
FRESHFIELDS VILLAGE | 0939 | 963 | [ AmendMisc |
130 GARDNER'S CR PMB 138

JOHNS ISLAND SC 29455 (BOX) Michael Miller, Register

Charleston County, SC

# of Pages: 11

MAKER: # of Sats:: # of References:

[TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND |

Note: | Recording Fee[ $ 2500
RECIPIENT: Extra Reference Cost| $ -
|KIAWAH RESORT ETC B Extra Pages| $ -
Postage| $ -
Original Book: Original Page:
0377 | [ 802 TOTAL | § 25.00
DRAWER| Drawer 2
CLERK JBA
. 0939 963 12/02/2020 11
Book Page Recorded Date #Pgs
0377 802 D 10:13:21
Original Book Original Page Doc Type Recorded Time

843-958-4800 101 MEETING STREET CHARLESTON, SC 29401 www.charlestoncounty.org



